

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

MEXICAN GULF FISHING COMPANY,
ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET
AL.,

Federal Defendants.

No. 2:20-cv-2312

Section "E" (1)

Judge Suzie Morgan

Magistrate Judge Janis Van Meerveld

Reply in Support of Federal Defendants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment

Table of Contents

	PAGE
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
I. The VMS Requirement Falls Within the Authority Appropriately Delegated to NMFS Under the Magnuson-Stevens Act.....	1
II. NMFS Complied with the Administrative Procedure Act.....	5
III. NMFS Complied with the Regulatory Flexibility Act.....	6
IV. The VMS Requirement is Not an Unconstitutional Taking and the Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Hear Plaintiffs’ Claim.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Provide Defendants with the Requisite Notice of a Fifth Amendment Takings Claim, and Even if they Had, Plaintiffs Fail to Show that this Court Would Have Jurisdiction Over that Claim.	7
B. The VMS Requirement is Not an “Unconstitutional Condition.”	10
V. The VMS Requirement is Constitutional Under the Fourth Amendment.	12
A. The VMS Requirement is Constitutional Under the Framework for a “Pervasively Regulated” Industry.	12
1. The Fishing Industry is Closely Regulated.	13
2. VMS is Reasonable Under the Test for Warrantless Regulatory Searches.....	16
B. The VMS is Constitutional Under the Property-Based Approach.....	17
C. VMS is Constitutional Under the Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Approach.....	18
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

Table of Authorities

CASES	PAGE
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	4
<i>Aeronautical Radio, v FCC</i> , 928 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Alenco Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Am. Pelagic Fishing Co., L.P. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	4
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Tex. v. Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Balelo v. Baldrige</i> , 724 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	19
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	18
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	12, 13, 14, 15

Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States,
397 U.S. 72 (1970) 13

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957) 7

Conti v. United States,
291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 10

Cutrerera v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.,
429 F.3d 108 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 3

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981) 9

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994) 11

Donovan v. Dewey,
452 U.S. 594 (1981) 18

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963) 9

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978) 9

First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,
482 U.S. 304 (1987) 9

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General United States,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 15

Gulf of Maine Trawlers v. United States,
674 F. Supp. 927 (D. Me. 1987)..... 13

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116..... 4

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981) 9

Hurley v. Kincaid,
285 U.S. 95 (1932) 9

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967) 18

Killgore v. City of South El Monte,
3 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 15

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) 8, 9

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 9, 11

Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t,
2 F.4th 330, 334, 344 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 20

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949) 8

Lovgren v. Byrne,
787 F.2d 857 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 13, 15

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 4

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 2

New York v. Burger,
482 U.S. 691 (1987) 12, 13, 16

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987) 10, 11

Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935) 4

Preseault v. ICC,
494 U.S. 1 (1990) 9

Relentless Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.,
3d --, C.A. No. 20-108 WES,
2021 WL 4256067 (D.R.I. Sept. 20, 2021) 3

Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases,
419 U.S. 102 (1974) 9

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984) 8, 9, 10

Sammons v. United States,
860 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2017) 8

Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle,
597 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1979) 6

Taylor v. City of Saginaw,
922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019) 18

Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton,
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 4

United States v. Biswell,
406 U.S. 311 (1972) 13

United States v. Bormes,
568 U.S. 6 (2012) 8

United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez,
821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987) 19

United States v. Hamad,
809 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2016) 13, 15

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012) 17

United States v. Kaiyo Maru No. 53,
699 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 16

United States v. Land,
213 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 8

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes,
474 U.S. 121 (1985) 9

United States v. Turner,
839 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 19

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 3, 4

Wilkerson v. United States,
67 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 8

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 10

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 14, 16

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(7)-(8)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(4) 1, 2, 5

16 U.S.C. § 1811 10

16 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(1)(A)(vi) 12, 13

16 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(1)(A)(iii)..... 13

16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(1) 13, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 8

Other Authorities

83 Fed. Reg. 54069, 54070 (Oct. 26, 2018)..... 1

85 Fed. Reg. 44005 (July 21, 2020)..... 1

85 Fed. Reg. 44010 6
